�  The Company is exposed to foreign-currency risks during the normal course of business. These risks are
hedged through a determined strategy employing derivative instruments. Hedging is only employed for
underlying items from the operating business. The risks from the underlying transactions and the derivatives
are constantly monitored. Where the derivatives have a positive value, the Company is exposed to credit
risks from the derivative transactions in the event of nonperformance of the other party. To minimise the
default risk on derivatives with the positive market values, transactions are exclusively conducted with
credit worthy banks and partners and are subject to predefined credit limits. The contracting and execution
of derivative financial instruments for hedging purposes are conducted according to internal guidelines and
subject to strict control mechanism.

		�  The sensitivity analysis is conducted by simulating a 10% appreciation/ depreciation of the functional
currency against respective other currencies.

		  (a)	 Foreign currency risk exposure:

			   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

		  Rs. in million

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Trade payable
USD  28,254.0  27,270.9
EUR  34.4  427.6
Capital Creditors
USD  0.6  2.5
EUR  10.8  1.2
CHF  —  6.2
Trade receivables
USD  723.1  1,093.1
EUR  54.5  572.8
Cash and cash equivalents (EEFC account)
USD  0.3  7.7

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Forward contracts
USD  25,939.7  24,294.8

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Net exposure (after forward contracts)
USD  1,591.6  1,877.8

EUR  (9.3)  (144.0)

CHF  —  6.2

		  (b)	 Sensitivity
			�   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates by 10%* arises mainly from foreign

currency denominated financial instruments. Impact of sensitivity on net exposure for major currency
balances is as follows:

		  Rs. in million

Currency
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Increase in
exchange rate

Decrease in
exchange rate

Increase in
exchange rate

Decrease in
exchange rate

USD  159.2  (159.2)  187.8  (187.8)
EUR  (0.9)  0.9  (14.4)  14.4

	 * Holding all other variables constant.

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk results from changes in prevailing market interest rates, which can cause a change in the
fair value of fixed-rate instruments and changes in the interest payments of the variable-rate instruments. To
hedge interest rate risk, mix of variable and fixed instruments is judiciously applied for financing the Company’s
requirements.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

37.	 Fair value measurement (Continued)

128 Annual Report 2022-2023

	 (iii)	 Liquidity risk

		�  The Company recognises any risk from cash flow fluctuations as a part of liquidity planning. The Company